only includes foreign currency denominated monetary assets at the end of period and indicates the effects of 10% changes in exchange
rates. Positive value indicates an increase in profit/loss and other equity items.

31 December 2011 31 December 2010

USD Effect EUR Effect USD Effect EUR Effect

Profit / Loss Increase 1.297.450 677.457 1.464.840 678.157

Profit / Loss (Decrease) (1.297.450) (677.457) (1.464.840) (678.157)

P89 / Aksigorta / 2011 Annual Report

Aksigorta A.Ş. Convenience Translation of
Notes to the Financial Statements for the Year Ended
31 December 2011
(Amounts expressed in Turkish Lira (“TL”) unless otherwise indicated.)

Interest rate risk

The Company is required to manage its interest rate risks due to price fluctuations in its financial instruments arising from changes in
interest rates. The Company’s sensitivity to interest rate risk is related to the mismatch in maturities of its assets and liabilities. Interest
rate risk is managed by offsetting the assets that are affected by the interest rate fluctuations against the liabilities in same nature.

  31 December 2011 31 December 2010

Total Effect on profit and profit reserves

Market interest rate increase / (decrease) TL TL

+5% (2.049.607) (1.766.088)

-5% 2.259.434 1.992.565

Financial assets held for trading Effect on profit

Market interest rate increase / (decrease) TL TL

+5% (124.904) (1.766.088)

-5% 132.558 1.992.565

Financial assets available for sale Effect on profit and profit reserves

Market interest rate increase / (decrease) TL TL

+5% (1.924.703) -

-5% 2.126.876 -

Price risk

The Company is exposed to price risk due to its investments in shares. Shares are held for strategical purposes rather than trading
purposes. These investments are not actively traded by the Company.

As of 31 December 2011, when the unit prices of shares had been changed by 10% with all other variables held constant, net profit/loss
would not be affected since shares are not actively traded by the Company although they are classified as available for sale assets.

Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk that counterparties may be unable to meet the terms of their agreements. Credit risk is managed by guarantees